1 State of Arkansas

## 2 **78th General Assembly**

## **A BillACT 918 OF 1991**

HOUSE BILL 1869

3 Regular Session, 1991

**By: Representative Calhoun** 

5 6

7

## For An Act To Be Entitled

"AN ACT TO AMEND SUBCHAPTERS 2 AND 3 OF TITLE 27, CHAPTER g 35 OF THE ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987, ANNOTATED TO ADD ARKANSAS 9 CODE § 27-35-213 TO ALLOW PERSONS PERMITTED UNDER THE 10 OVERWEIGHT AND OVERSIZE PERMITS TO TEMPORARILY STOP AND 11 DIRECT TRAFFIC WHILE MANEUVERING THEIR OVERWEIGHT OR 12 OVERSIZE PAYLOADS ON OR OFF THE HIGHWAY AND TO ADD 13 ARKANSAS CODE § 27-35-310 TO ALLOW PERSONS PERMITTED TO 14 15 MOVE MANUFACTURED HOMES AND HOUSES TO TEMPORARILY STOP AND DIRECT TRAFFIC WHILE MANEUVERING THEIR MANUFACTURED HOMES OR HOUSES ON OR OFF THE HIGHWAY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 17 18 19 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

20

- 21 SECTION 1. Subchapter 2 of Title 27, Chapter 35 of the Arkansas Code of
- 22 1987, Annotated is hereby amended to add new section Arkansas Code § 27-35-213
- 23 to read as follows:
- "27-35-213. Permitted persons to stop and direct traffic. 2.4
- 25 In addition to the requirements on persons and payloads issued
- 26 overweight or oversize permits to move on Arkansas highways under Arkansas
- 27 Code § 27-35-210, a person issued an overweight or oversize permit under this
- 28 subchapter shall be authorized to temporarily stop or halt traffic and safely
- 29 direct, control, and regulate traffic around the overweight or oversize
- 30 payload while maneuvering their overweight or oversize payloads on or off the
- 31 public streets or highways. Provided, however, that no overweight or oversize
- 32 permitted payload shall ever halt or stop traffic on a public street or
- 33 highway while maneuvering on or off the street or highway for more than three
- 34 (3) minutes in time or stop or halt traffic within five hundred (500) feet
- 35 from the crest of a hill."

36

SECTION 2. Subchapter 3 of Title 27, Chapter 35 of the Arkansas Code of 2 1987, Annotated is hereby amended to add new section Arkansas Code § 27-35-310 3 to read as follows: "27-35-310. Persons permitted to move manufactured homes and houses to 5 stop and direct traffic. In addition to the requirements on persons and payloads issued permits 7 to move manufactured homes and houses on Arkansas highways under Arkansas Code  $8 \S 27-35-304$  and  $\S 27-35-309$ , a person issued a permit to move manufactured 9 homes or houses under this subchapter shall be authorized to temporarily stop 10 or halt traffic and safely direct, control, and regulate traffic around the 11 manufactured home or house while maneuvering their payloads on or off the 12 public streets or highways. Provided, however, that no permitted manufactured 13 home or house shall ever halt or stop traffic on a public street or highway 14 while maneuvering on or off the street or highway for more than three (3) 15 minutes in time or stop or halt traffic within five hundred (500) feet from 16 the crest of a hill." 17 SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature 18 19 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 20 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 21 22 SECTION 4. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to 23 any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect 24 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 25 the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this 26 act are declared to be severable. 27 28 SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 29 hereby repealed. 30 31

APPROVED: 3/29/91

32